
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday 19th January 2024 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP - PROPOSAL TO AMEND 

MEMBERSHIP  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services proposing an 

amendment to the members of the SP25 Task & Finish Working Group. 
  

7. 2024-25 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
(Pages 17 - 40) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25 for the 

Children’s Services Department prior to decision by the Executive Lead 
Member for Children’s Services. 
  

8. CHILDREN’S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024-25 – 2026-27  
(Pages 41 - 120) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed capital programme for Children’s Services 

prior to decision by the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services. 
  

9. SCHOOL TRANSPORT: SUMMER 2023 LESSONS LEARNED AND 
POLICY CONSULTATIONS  (Pages 121 - 314) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing; 

• an overview of the ‘lessons learned’ exercise conducted by the 
School Transport Service and the resulting Service Improvement 
Plan, and  

• the results of the recent public consultation on proposed changes 
to the School Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy 
for pre-scrutiny ahead of their consideration by the Executive 
Lead Member for Children’s Services. 

  
10. UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE   
 
 To receive a regular information update (written only) on Autism Services 

Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
  



11. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 To consider and approve the Children and Young People Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

14th November, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   a Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Steven Broomfield   p Councillor Martin Tod 
p Councillor Tim Davies    p Councillor Andy Tree 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

116.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mummalaneni.  
  

117.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

118.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
   

119.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

120.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

  
  

121.   AUTISM ASSESSMENT SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) on children and young people’s Autism Services 
Commissioning within Hampshire. 
  
Officers from the ICB summarised the current status of Autism services within 
Hampshire noting: 
• a caseload of approximately 5,100 children and young people across two 

services (CAMHS & Psicon Ltd), 
• an average waiting time of 13 months, 
• demand exceeding funding by approximately 84%. 
  
The Select Committee heard that if assessment demand increases then waiting 
lists will continue to grow, potentially resulting in risk to patient safety and/or 
deterioration in health and wellbeing. 
  
In response to the current circumstances Officers set out how the ICB is 
recommissioning existing services with a focus on quality and safety. The ICB 
has established a system-wide ‘Improvement Oversight Group’ to drive forward 
transformation. This has led to an increase in Autism Assessment activity from 
an average of 600-700 assessments per year before 2020 to approximately 
1,500 per year from 2021 onwards. 
  
Furthermore, the committee heard how the ICB supported and improved 
engagement with professionals, patients and families to understand alternative 
options available to them. The ICB also noted that it had worked alongside HCC, 
Public Health and the Hampshire Autism Partnership to develop a new Local 
Authority Autism Strategy and Mental Health Wellbeing Strategy, to highlight 
Inequalities for Autistic people. 
  
Officers concluded by setting out the service’s transformation plan, aiming to 
establish a co-designed, all age transformed pathway model to meet ongoing 
demand for ADHD and Autism Spectrum condition by 2026. The details of three 
workstreams to achieve this aim were provided to the committee. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• while the average waiting time was 13 months, the actual waiting time could 

vary between 12 and 29 months. 
• once a child had been assessed as having Autism they would not be 

reassessed. 
• There are strong working links with the local authority allowing for joined up 

responses and the county council was represented on the ICB’s oversight 
group to engage with the transformation process. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the update from the 
Autism Assessment Services and that the Chairman write to the Chairman of the 

Page 6



3 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee, requesting they consider adding 
an item on Autism services for adults to their work programme. 
  

122.   HAMPSHIRE CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
(CAMHS)  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from Hampshire’s Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) providing their annual update to the 
Select Committee. 
  
CAMHS Officers set out the service’s continued transformation to deliver an 
expansion of its core capacity alongside wider changes in its response to the 
increasing demand for children's mental health services. Officers also set out 
how the service continued to respond to national and local improvement 
priorities in the NHS Long Term Plan. 
  
Members noted that Hampshire CAMHS will transfer out of Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust on 1 February 2024 to 
[...]
23.   ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2022-23  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the annual safeguarding report for Children’s 
Services for 2022-23 for pre-scrutiny in advance submission to Cabinet. 
  
Officers set out the key national developments and summarised the directorate’s 
performance and activity levels alongside details of key local developments and 
future priorities.  
Officers assured members that whilst demand for children’s social care services 
continues to increase year on year, the response to the safeguarding of 
vulnerable children is both robust and timely. It was noted that emerging risks to 
children are identified and addressed collaboratively with partners and the wider 
transformation of children’s social care is delivering a modern social work 
service. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The directorate’s Modernising Placements Programme and Fostering 

recruitment campaign aim to increase Hampshire’s capacity for looked after 
children to continue to meet demand. 

• Meeting the cultural and religious needs of unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children has proved to not be as big an issue for Foster Carers as previously 
thought. 

• Distances are measured from a child’s home rather than the County’s border 
for out of county placements as this provides a more accurate reflection of 
the impact on the child.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note and support the 
recommendations being proposed to Cabinet in the attached report. 
  

124.   WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
recommending the initiation of a Task & Finish Working Group to scrutinise the 
Children’s Services savings proposal subject to Stage 2 consultation, relating to 
a reduction in the annual expenditure on library stock. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 
  
a. Set up a Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and scrutinise the 
approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 consultation relating to 
annual expenditure on library stock. 

Page 8



5 
 

b. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Working Group as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 
c. Agree the membership of the Working Group as follows: 

•         Conservative group 
o   Cllr Briggs 
o   Cllr Drew 
o   Cllr Hayre 
o   Cllr Henderson 
o   Cllr Penman 

•         Liberal Democrat group 
o   Cllr Porter 
o   Cllr Wade 

•         Independent group 
o   Cllr Tree 

  
125.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee discussed and agreed 
potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by 
the Chairman of the Children and Young People Select Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 19 January 2024 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Committee Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 19 January 2024 

Title: Task and Finish Working Group - Proposal to Amend Membership 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Director of Children’s Services 

Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for the Children and Young People Select 

Committee to consider the recommendation to amend the number of 
Members in the Task and Finish Working Group to add an additional member.    

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

2. That the Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 
a. Continue with the Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and 

scrutinise the approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 
2 consultation relating to annual expenditure on library stock. 

b. Agree to an amendment to paragraph 6.1 in Terms of Reference for 
the Working Group as set out in Appendix 1 to increase Membership 
from 8 Members to 9 (5 Conservative, 2 Liberal Democrat, 1 Labour 
and 1 Independent member). 
 

Contextual information 
 

3. The Children and Young People’s Select Committee agreed on 14 
November 2023 to: 

a. Set up a Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and scrutinise 
the approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 
consultation relating to annual expenditure on library stock.  

b. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Working Group as set out in 
Appendix 1.  

c. Agree the membership of the Working Group. 
 

4. At the time the recommendation was for Membership to consist of a total of 
8 Members (5 Conservative Group, 2 Liberal Democrat Group, and either 1 
Labour Group or 1 Independent Group). 

5. Following changes to the membership of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee Working Group and subsequent query from a Member, it 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

is recommended to increase membership from 8 Members, to 9. (5 
Conservative Group, 2 Liberal Democrat Group, 1 Labour Group and 1 
Independent Group). 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) 
COMMITTEE 

TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP ON THE DIRECTORATE SP25 
PROPOSALS THAT REQUIRE A STAGE 2 CONSULTATION 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This Task and Finish Working Group is being established to assist the 

Children’s Services Directorate with the decision-making process in 
respect of its SP25 proposals and the associated Stage 2 Consultation in 
relation to libraries.  

 
2. Role and Purpose of the Task and Finish Working Group 

 
2.1 The Task and Finish Working Group is a working group of the Children 

and Young People Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee and is 
appointed in accordance with the Constitution of Hampshire County 
Council. 
 

2.2 The Task and Finish Working Group’s purpose is to oversee and 
scrutinise the approach and outcomes of the Stage 2 Consultation in 
relation to the following SP25 Proposals:  
 
2.2.1 Library Service Asset and Stock Review (£0.20m) 

 
2.3 The Task and Finish Working Group will assist the Directorate by giving 

feedback on the overall approach to engagement with key stakeholder 
groups and will review and provide feedback on the presentation of the 
outcome of the Stage 2 Consultation process.  
 

2.4 The Task and Finish Working Group will provide a report on its activities 
to the Children and Young People Select (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee for consideration. 

 
3. Objectives 

 
3.1 To support the Directorate with the approach to engagement and 

consultation with key stakeholder groups. 
 

3.2 To review feedback from engagement and formal public consultation with 
a wide range of stakeholders, in relation to the Directorate Stage 2 
Consultations listed above.  
 

3.3 To consider and provide comment on impact assessments. 
 
 
  

Page 13



 

 

4. Outcomes 
 
4.1 To provide updates to the Children and Young People Select (Overview 

and Scrutiny) Committee on the progress of the Stage 2 Consultations 
listed above. 
 

4.2 To provide feedback regarding the Stage 2 Consultation to the 
Directorate.  
 

4.3 To submit a report to the Children and Young People Select (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Committee to be considered alongside any Officer 
Recommendations before the Committee for pre-decision scrutiny. 

   
5. Method 

 
5.1 The Task and Finish Working Group will meet with Directorate officers to 

consider the evidence leading to recommendations for decisions on the 
proposed savings proposals.  
 

5.2 At each meeting, the Task and Finish Working Group will provide 
feedback to Officers on the stated objectives of the review. 
 

5.3 Where the Task and Finish Working Group reasonably requires further 
information in order to meet its objectives such information will b
[...]
ent public consultation on proposed changes to the 
School Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. It is recommended that the Children and Young People Select Committee 

note the lessons learned by the School Transport Service and the contents of 
the Service Improvement Plan. 
 

3. It is recommended that the Children and Young People Select Committee 
note the feedback received during the public consultation on proposed 
changes to the School Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy, and 
the actions and mitigations proposed to respond to this feedback. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
4. This report sets out some background about the challenges faced by the 

School Transport Service, both in the long term and over the period leading 
up to the new academic year. It then goes on to describe the lessons learned 
from that period and the resulting Service Improvement Plan.   
 

5. The report gives a summary of the feedback received from the recent public 
consultation on proposed changes to the School Transport policy and the 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



Post 16 Transport Policy.   
 

6. This report is a brief summary; the detail of each element is given in the 
attached Appendix A - “Select Committee - Lessons learned, improvement 
and consultation” presentation, Appendix B - “Proposed changes to the 
School Transport Policy” report for Executive Member Decision Day and 
Appendix C - “Determination of Post 16 Transport Policy 2024” report for 
Executive Member Decision Day 
 

Contextual information 
 
7. The period leading up to the new academic year was challenging for the 

School Transport Service.  Several one-off factors increased the pressure on 
the Service at a time that is already the busiest of the year.  It was agreed at 
the autumn Select Committee that the lessons learned would be brought to 
the January Committee meeting for Members to consider. 
 

8. School transport operates to a defined set of statuto
[...]
• Supported 
commissioning 
with additional 
admin activities 
over the summer. 

• Bulk eligibility 
processing reduced 
overall processing 
time

• Reduced admin 
burden for appeals

• Summer workload 
was improved

• Increase in 
commissioning 
capacity and 
reduction in 
bottleneck

• Competitive 
bidding for smaller 
vehicles 

• Contracts pricing 
matrix tool

• Strong team and 
structure now in 
place to support 
future 
improvements

• Recruitment fayres
• PA engagement 

activities worked 
well

• SEN calculator
• Increase in 

accuracy of 
reporting and 
contract variations

• Reporting and 
process efficiencies 
reduced workload

Even better if….

• There were 
fewer/more 
seamless hand offs 
between teams

• There was an 
agreed approach 
for reactive service 
communications

• Duplication in 
queries across 
multiple inboxes 
could be reduced

• Triage and routing 
of queries was 
automated

• Application 
methods further 
improved to 
eliminate errors

• There was more 
time for 
commissioning

• Other teams could 
close more queries

• Data was cleansed 
and correct

• More operators 
provided PAs

• Arranging PA cover 
was easier

• Data issues were 
resolved

• Interface was 
automated. 

• Better data to 
enable better 
reporting to 
manage spend

P
age 132



Lessons Learned Summary

7

• Lessons learned workshops were held across the Service throughout October.

• Issues identified can be categorised into five key themes – data, process, tooling, resources and 

communications.  

• The root cause for many of the process, tooling and data issues relate to how the Service currently uses the 

Capita One Transport Module.

• Severity of issues has been used to identify improvement programme workstreams to prioritise between 

November 2023 and June 2024. 

Failure demand

Severity of issues was assessed in terms of the creation of failure demand which causes service inefficiency and 

prevents the service from focusing their attention on strategic 
[...]
 exercise conducted by the School Transport Service and the resulting Service Improvement Plan;
	3.	The results of the recent public consultation on proposed changes to the School Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy.

	Recommendation(s)
	2.	It is recommended that the Children and Young People Select Committee note the lessons learned by the School Transport Service and the contents of the Service Improvement Plan.
	3.	It is recommended that the Children and Young People Select Committee note the feedback received during the public consultation on proposed changes to the School Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy, and the actions and mitigations proposed to respond to this feedback.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This report sets out some background about the challenges faced by the School Transport Service, both in the long term and over the period leading up to the new academic year. It then goes on to describe the lessons learned from that period and the resulting Service Improvement Plan.
	5.	The report gives a summary of the feedback received from the recent public consultation on proposed changes to the School Transport policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy.
	6.	This report is a brief summary; the detail of each element is given in the attached Appendix A - “Select Committee - Lessons learned, improvement and consultation” presentation, Appendix B - “Proposed changes to the School Transport Policy” report for Executive Member Decision Day and Appendix C - “Determination of Post 16 Transport Policy 2024” report for Executive Member Decision Day
	Contextual information
	7.	The period leading up to the new academic year was challenging for the School Transport Service.  Several one-off factors increased the pressure on the Service at a time that is already the busiest of the year.  It was agreed at the autumn Select Committee that the lessons learned would be brought to the January Committee meeting for Members to consider.
	8.	School transpo

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday 19th 

January 2024 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
a Councillor Steven Broomfield   p Councillor Martin Tod 
p Councillor Tim Davies    p Councillor Andy Tree 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 
p Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor for Primary Schools 

  
126.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Broomfield. Councillor North was in 
attendance as the Conservative Group Deputy Member. 
  

127.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

128.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 

• The attendance of the Select Committees co-opted members be recorded 
as follows: 

o p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 



2 
 

o p Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor for Primary Schools 
• In relation to the Autism Assessment Services item, the initial bullet point 

to be extended to state, ‘while the average waiting time was 13 months, 
the actual waiting time could vary between 12 and 29 months, which the 
Select Committee noted was an unsatisfactorily long delay.’ 

  
129.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

130.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  

131.   TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP - PROPOSAL TO AMEND 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Children and Young People Select Committee received a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services proposing an amendment to the Task and Finish 
Working Group established by the Select Committee on the 14 November 2023 
to add an additional member. It was noted that the addition of this member would 
expand the membership to the degree that a place would be available for a 
member of the Labour Group whilst retaining proportionality with the Council’s 
overall composition. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 
• Continue with the Task and Finish Working Group to oversee and scrutinise 

the approach and outcomes of the County Council’s stage 2 consultation 
relating to annual expenditure on library stock. 

• Agreed an amendment to paragraph 6.1 in the Terms of Reference for the 
Working Group as set out in Appendix 1 to increase membership from 8 
members to 9 (5 Conservative, 2 Liberal Democrat, 1 Labour and 1 
Independent member). 

  
132.   2024-25 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

 
The Children and Young People Select Committee received a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the 2024/25 Revenue 
Budget Report for Children’s Services. 
  
Members noted the contextual information provided in relation to the Local 
Government Finance Statement and the provisional cash limits assumptions. 
The Children’s Services revenue budget was presented, separated into a 
breakdown for non-schools and schools. 
  
Officers set out the key challenges and priorities to the Directorate, including the 
complexity of the services provided, the increasing private sector costs, the 
growing number of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP), social worker 



3 
 

recruitment and retention and the pressures associated with Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children (UASC). Officers drew particular attention to the rising 
costs associated with the School Transport Service. 
  
The Committee received details of various workstreams which aimed to relieve 
the pressures in relation to Special Educational Needs. Additionally, a high level 
overview of the activity in relation to social care was provided highlighting the 
Modernising Placements Programme and the transformation work being 
undertaken. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 
• The number of EHCPs maintained by the Local Authority have increased as 

a result of changes to the legislation which lowered the bar for assessment. 
Hampshire is not an outlier in this area compared to other Local Authorities. 

• Higher transport costs are associated with Special schools as there are less 
of them in the County and so journeys are often longer. 

• In house provision for school transport has been assessed but would not be 
viable as it is not possible to provide the service at a competitive cost. 
Legislation prevents means testing for the service and so it is difficult to find 
ways to bring in further revenue to meet these costs. 

• Placement distances for Looked After Children are as small as possible, 
even if that leads to them being out of County. Figures in this area are 
distorted by UASC who are often placed out of County in order to ensure 
their needs are met. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, in regard to the revenue budget for Children's Services, the Select 
Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Lead Member for Children's Services. 
  

133.   CHILDREN’S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024-25 – 2026-27  
 
The Children and Young People Select Committee received a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the Children’s Services 
Capital Programme for 2024-25 to 2026/27. 
  
Officer’s set out how the capital programme continued with significant schools' 
construction activity to provide the required primary and secondary places, 
providing details of the new and proposed schools through to September 2028. 
Members also noted the details of the major SEND expansion schemes in 
development to meet the increasing need in this area alongside other potential 
capital projects for 2024-27 with indicative costs. 
  
The committee heard details of pressures on the capital programme including 
the effect of inflation in the construction industry, the need to secure developer 
contributions and the overall size of the programme.  
 
In response to questions members heard that: 
• The Local Authority works closely with Academy Trusts to ensure that 

resourced provision is supplied where needed. 



4 
 

• The five year birth forecast is carefully considered to ensure that there is an 
appropriate number of schools places across the County and in the right 
places. It was noted that ‘all-through’ schools are less vulnerable to 
population shifts and that a number of measures such as reorganisation, 
PAN adjustments and closures can be used when necessary. 

• Developer contributions are very carefully considered to prevent the need to 
return any unspent funds. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, in regard to the capital programme for Children's Services, the Select 
Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Lead Member for Children's Services. 
  

134.   SCHOOL TRANSPORT: SUMMER 2023 LESSONS LEARNED AND POLICY 
CONSULTATIONS  
 
The Children and Young People Select Committee received a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services informing them of the ‘lessons learned’ exercise 
conducted by the School Transport Service and the resulting Service 
Improvement Plan. The report also provided an overview of the recent public 
consultations on proposed changes to the School Transport Policy and the Post 
16 Transport Policy. 
  
Officers explained that workshops were held across the Service throughout 
October and the issues identified have been categorised into five themes – data, 
process, tooling, resources and communications. These issues have been 
assessed for severity used to identify improvement workstreams to prioritise 
between November 2023 and June 2024, the details of which were shared with 
Members. 
  
Officers went onto provide details of the School Transport Policy Consultations, 
which ran from the 30 October to 6 December and received 262 responses. 
  
Members noted the introduction of Personal Transport Budgets and the 
development of Independent Travel Training to allow more choice and support to 
families using the service. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 
• The Directorate considers all options to provide a better service including 

minibus partnerships between schools and looking to other Local Authorities. 
• The service is obliged to take the lowest price provided when tendering but 

that there are actions that can be taken when the price is not genuine. 
• The Directorate feel that they have put dates back as far as they can to get 

everything in place before the summer, but after children have been given 
their schools places. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
  



5 
 

• That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the lessons 
learned by the School Transport Service and the contents of the Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 
• That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the feedback 

received during the public consultation on proposed changes to the School 
Transport Policy and the Post 16 Transport Policy, and the actions and 
mitigations proposed to respond to that feedback. 

   
135.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The committee received a regular information update (written only) on Autism 
Services Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Group. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the progress made 
and the ongoing issues outlined in the update report. 
  

136.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee discussed and agreed 
potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by 
the Chairman of the Children and Young People Select Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 26 June 2024 
 
 


